

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

**PETRO-HUNT L.L.C.,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT A OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Edmund M. Amorosi  
SMITH PACTER MCWHORTER PLC  
8000 Towers Crescent Drive  
Suite 900  
Tysons Corner, VA 22182  
(703) 847-6300

D. Joe Smith  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

J. Ralph White  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sharon L. Andrews  
B. Alan Baker  
Desirée M. Valenti  
WHITE ANDREWS, LLC  
650 Poydras Street  
Suite 2319  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
(504) 799-2585  
ralph@whiteandrews.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Dated: February 1, 2018*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	I
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	VI
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Origin of the Dispute Over the Louisiana Mineral Property.....	6
B. Federal Courts Deny the United States' Ownership Claim to the Louisiana Mineral Property.....	8
C. Impact of the <i>Nebo Oil</i> Decision .....	9
D. Petitioner's Quiet Title Action in the District Court.....	11
E. Proceedings in the Court of Federal Claims .....	12
F. The Federal Circuit's Decision.....	13

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. Review is Necessary to Resolve Unsettled Questions on Judicial Takings Left Open in <i>Stop the Beach</i> .....	15
II. The Federal Circuit’s Irreconcilable Decisions Have Resulted In an Untenable Legal Standard for Federal Judicial Takings.....	18
A. The Federal Circuit Recognized the Judicial Takings Doctrine in <i>Smith v. United States</i> .....	19
B. The Federal Circuit Previously Held That the Court of Federal Claims Could Hear a Federal Judicial Takings Claim.....	20
C. The Federal Circuit Later Ruled That the Court of Federal Claims Lacks Jurisdiction Over Federal Judicial Takings Claims .....	21
D. Attempting to Reconcile Its Conflicting Decisions, the Federal Circuit Enacted an Indeterminate Legal Rule for Federal Judicial Takings .....	23
III. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Squared with <i>Stop The Beach</i> or This Court’s Precedent on Takings Remedies.....	24

IV. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for the Court to Address Exceptionally Important and Recurring Issues.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals For the Federal Circuit entered July 17, 2017.....	1a
Opinion of The United States Court of Federal Claims entered April 26, 2016 .....	33a
Order of The United States Court of Appeals For the Federal Circuit Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing entered October 3, 2017.....	74a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allustiarte v. United States</i> , 256 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	21, 22, 23, 29
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	25
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	17, 26
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. &amp; Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	26
<i>In re Lazy Days’ RV Center Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Innovair Aviation Ltd. v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	21, 22, 29
<i>Milgroom v. United States</i> , 651 Fed. Appx. 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	23, 29
<i>Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States (Petro-Hunt I)</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 669 (W.D. La. 2001).....	11

<i>Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States (Petro-Hunt II)</i> , 365 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1034 (2004) .....	11-12
<i>Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States (Petro-Hunt III)</i> , No. 06-30095, 2007 WL 715270 (5th Cir. Mar. 6, 2007) <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1242 (2008) .....	12
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	17
<i>Sanders v. Belle Exploration, Inc.</i> , 481 Fed. App'x 98 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer</i> , 523 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 1114 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanford v. United States</i> , 125 Fed. Cl. 570 (2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 693 Fed. App'x 908 (Fed. Cir. 2017), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 17-809 (U.S. Dec. 1, 2017) .....	23, 29
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v.</i> <i>Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>



<i>United States v. Little Lake Misere Land Company, Inc., 412 U.S. 580 (1973)</i> .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Nebo Oil Company, Inc., 90 F. Supp. 73 (W.D. La. 1950)</i> .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Nebo Oil Company, Inc., 190 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1951)</i> .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Vereda, Ltda. v. United States, 271 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001)</i> .....	21, 22, 29
<i>Williams v. United States, 289 U.S. 553 (1933)</i> .....	27
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)</i> .....	26
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	27
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 .....	9
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XI .....	26, 27
<b>STATUTES</b>	
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 171(a) .....	27

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	2, 5, 25
Weeks Act, ch. 186, § 6, 36 Stat. 961 (1911).....	6, 7, 8
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31:21.....	6
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31:27(1) .....	6
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31:64.....	7
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31:149.....	8
1940 La. Acts No. 315.....	<i>passim</i>

**RULE**

Fed. Cir. R. 36.....	23
----------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Barton H. Thompson, Jr., <i>Judicial Takings</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 1449 (1990).....	19
